
CCRHB1 1194 5230

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

HB 1 2016 Regular Session Henry

June 5, 2016

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable
President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses
concerning House Bill No. 1 by Representative Henry, recommend the following concerning
the Reengrossed bill:

1. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 1 through 3, 6 through 15, 17 through 19, 26
through 42, 45 through 142, 144 through 152, 154 through 283, 285 through 294, and
296 through 309 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780) be adopted.

2. That Senate Committee Amendments Nos. 4, 5, 16, 20 through 25, 43, 44, 143, 153, 284,
and 295 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780) be rejected.

3. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 3 through 9 and 11 through 17 by Senator LaFleur
(#3926) be adopted.

4. That Senate Floor Amendments Nos. 1, 2, and 10 by Senator LaFleur (#3926) be
rejected.

5. That the set of Senate Floor Amendments by Senator Fannin (#3939) be rejected.

6. That the following amendments be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 3,  line 36, change "$20,954,276" to "$21,954,276"

AMENDMENT NO. 2

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 4,  line 4, change "$16,937,726" to "$17,937,726"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 4,  line 20, change "$63,836,339" to "$65,836,339"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 4,  line 33, change "$3,189,391" to "$5,189,391"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 26 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 4,  line 50, change "$60,287,781" to "$62,287,781"

Page 1 of 3



CCRHB1 1194 5230

AMENDMENT NO. 6

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 55 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 7, at the end of line 29 change "$5,000,000" to "$4,000,000"

AMENDMENT NO. 7

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 168 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 17, delete line 4 through 6 and insert the following:

"prevails in the suit, appeal, or petition associated with the legislative instrument which
originated as House Concurrent Resolution No. 8 of the 2015 Regular Session of the
Legislature and transfers the amount paid in protest and held in escrow in accordance
with R.S. 47:1576 to the State General Fund, and in the event the monies are recognized
by the Revenue Estimating Conference, to be utilized to fund the thirteenth managed care
payment.""

AMENDMENT NO. 8

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 177 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 18, delete line 22 and insert:

"On page 82, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 9

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 283 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 29, delete line 24 in its entirety and insert the following:

"On page 115, delete lines 32 through 40, and insert the following:"

AMENDMENT NO. 10

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 285 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on  page 29, line 31, after "5" delete the comma "," and delete the remainder of the line
and delete lines 32 through 34 in their entirety

AMENDMENT NO. 11

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 296 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 31, line 11, change "$10,488,091" to "$12,659,021"

AMENDMENT NO. 12

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 297 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 31, line 13, change "$7,576,248" to "$9,747,178"

AMENDMENT NO. 13

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 298 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 31, line 15, change "$7,576,248" to "$9,747,178" 

AMENDMENT NO. 14

In Senate Committee Amendment No. 302 by the Senate Committee on Finance (#3780),
on page 33, delete lines 6 through 10 in their entirety and insert the following:

"Convention &Visitors Bureau, twenty-one percent (21%) to the Acadiana Fairgrounds
Commission, sixteen percent (16%) to the Iberia Economic Development Authority, four
percent (4%) to the Iberia Parish Government for the Iberia Sports Complex

Page 2 of 3



CCRHB1 1194 5230

Commission, three percent (3%) to the city of New Iberia for the Bunk Johnson/New
Iberia Jazz Arts & Heritage Festival, Inc., four percent (4%) to the Iberia Parish
Convention & Visitors Bureau for the Louisiana Sugar Cane Festival, four percent (4%)
to the Iberia Parish Convention & Visitors Bureau for the Greater Iberia Chamber of
Commerce, and three percent (3%) to the Iberia Parish Convention & Visitors Bureau
for the Delcambre Shrimp Festival."

7. That the following amendments to the Reengrossed bill be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 15

On page 64, after line 49, insert the following:

"Provided, however, that $32,040,000 appropriated to Schedule 09, Department of
Health and Hospitals from State General Fund by Fees and Self-Generated Revenues
shall be available in the event that additional monies in such amount are recognized by
the Revenue Estimating Conference."

AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 127, line 24, change "$7,917,607" to "$2,170,930"

AMENDMENT NO. 17

On page 136, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

"Payable out of the State General Fund by
Statutory Dedications out of the Grant Parish
Economic Development Fund to the Grant 
Parish Police Jury for promoting tourism in 
Grant Parish $ 5,000"

Respectfully submitted,

Representative  Cameron Henry Senator  Eric LaFleur

Representative  Patricia Haynes Smith Senator  John A. Alario, Jr.

Representative  Taylor F. Barras Senator  Gregory Tarver

Page 3 of 3


